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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE 
 

April 05, 2013 Hearing Room E 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair 
 Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer, Vice Chair 
 Rep. Jim Thompson, Vice Chair 

Rep. Jason Conger 
Rep. Chris Harker 
Rep. Bill Kennemer 
Rep. John Lively 
Rep. Jim Weidner 

 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Brian Clem 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
 Debbie Malone, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3260-Public Hearing 
 HB 2090-Work Session 
 HB 2432-Work Session 
 HB 2128-Work Session 
 HB 2348-Public Hearing 
 HB 3407-Public Hearing 
 HB 3403-Public Hearing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 

1:05:40 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Greenlick 
 
1:06:18 PM HB 3260-Public Hearing 
1:06:36 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
1:06:57 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:07:08 PM {Exhibit} 1: Rep. Jennifer Williamson, House District 36 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 2-18: Rep. Michael Dembrow, House District, 45 
1:15:33 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:15:49 PM {Exhibit} 19: John McConnell, associate professor/health economist, 

Oregon Health & Science University 
1:15:54 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:15:58 PM McConnell 
1:19:29 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:19:32 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:20:08 PM Chair Greenlick 
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1:20:56 PM John Mullin, Legislative Advocate, Oregon Law Center 
1:21:44 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:21:48 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:21:51 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:22:06 PM {Exhibit} 20: Chunhuei Chi, associate professor/coordinator, International 

Health Program, College of Public Health and Human Sciences, Oregon 
State University 

1:26:12 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:26:12 PM {Exhibit} 21: witness registration 
1:26:14 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:26:15 PM {Exhibit] 22: Jim Gilbert, owner, Northwoods Nursery 
 
1:26:45 PM HB 2090-Work Session 
1:27:23 PM {Exhibit} 23: Chair Greenlick 
1:29:02 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR THOMPSON MOVES TO ADOPT THE -14 

AMENDMENTS 
1:29:09 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:29:27 PM Rep. Weidner 
1:29:59 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:30:09 PM VOTE: 8-0-1 
1:30:12 PM AYES: CONGER, HARKER, KENNEMER, LIVELY, WEIDNER, KENY-

GUYER, THOMPSON, GREENLICK 
1:30:14 PM EXCUSED: CLEM 
1:30:23 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR THOMPSON MOVES HB 2090 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO WAYS AND MEANS 
1:30:34 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:30:49 PM VOTE: 8-0-1 
1:30:50 PM AYES: CONGER, HARKER, KENNEMER, LIVELY, WEIDNER, KENY-

GUYER, THOMPSON, GREENLICK 
1:30:52 PM EXCUSED: CLEM 
 
1:31:18 PM HB 2432-Work Session 
1:31:19 PM {Exhibit} 24: Chair Greenlick 
1:31:50 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KENY-GUYER MOVES TO ADOPT -2 

AMENDMENTS 
1:31:55 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:32:10 PM VOTE: 8-0-1 
1:32:12 PM AYES: CONGER, HARKER, KENNEMER, LIVELY, WEIDNER, KENY-

GUYER, THOMPSON, GREENLICK 
1:32:13 PM EXCUSED: CLEM 
1:32:18 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KENY-GUYER MOVES HB 2432 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO WAYS AND MEANS 
1:32:38 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:32:41 PM Rep. Conger 
1:33:56 PM Chair Greenlick 
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1:34:42 PM Rep. Conger 
1:34:43 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:34:54 PM Rep. Conger 
1:36:03 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:36:44 PM Rep. Weidner 
1:37:29 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
1:38:27 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:38:29 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer withdraws motion 
1:38:37 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:38:41 PM Rep. Kennemer 
1:38:46 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:39:32 PM HB 2128-Work Session 
1:40:02 PM {Exhibit} 25: Chair Greenlick 
1:40:11 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KENY-GUYER MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1 

AMENDMENTS 
1:40:18 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:40:39 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
1:41:00 PM Rep. Kennemer 
1:41:09 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:41:56 PM Rep. Weidner 
1:42:32 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:42:41 PM Rep. Weidner 
1:43:13 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
1:43:27 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:43:39 PM Rep. Weidner 
1:43:53 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:43:57 PM Rep. Conger 
1:44:06 PM VOTE: 8-0-1 
1:44:08 PM AYES: CONGER, HARKER, KENNEMER, LIVELY, WEIDNER, KENY-

GUYER, THOMPSON, GREENLICK 
1:44:10 PM EXCUSED: CLEM 
1:44:14 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KENY-GUYER MOVES HB 2128 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
1:44:37 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:44:43 PM Rep. Conger 
1:45:44 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:45:55 PM Rep. Conger 
1:45:58 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:47:02 PM Vice-Chair Thompson 
1:47:18 PM Dave Berenberg, Cover Oregon 
1:48:05 PM Jestin Black, Oregon Education Administration 
1:48:44 PM Rep. Conger 
1:49:04 PM Rep. Kennemer 
1:49:12 PM VOTE: 8-0-1 
1:49:37 PM AYES: CONGER, HARKER, KENNEMER, LIVELY, WEIDNER, KENY-
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GUYER, THOMPSON, GREENLICK 
1:49:38 PM EXCUSED: CLEM 
1:49:45 PM CARRIER: REP. GREENLICK WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE 

FLOOR 
1:49:57 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:51:20 PM HB 2348-Public Hearing 
1:51:33 PM {Exhibit} 26: Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
1:51:49 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:52:31 PM HB 3407-Public Hearing 
1:52:53 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
1:55:47 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:56:06 PM {Exhibit} 27: Lizzie Fussell, Oregon Latino Health Coalition 
1:58:09 PM {Exhibit} 28: Gil Munoz, CEO, Virginia Garcia Memorial Health Center 
2:03:05 PM {Exhibit} 29: John Hummel, State and Federal Policy Director, Oregon 

Primary Care Association 
2:03:10 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:03:48 PM {Exhibit} 30: Judy Parker, Commissioner, Oregon Commission on 

Hispanic Affairs 
2:04:14 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:04:30 PM {Exhibit} 31: witness registration 
2:04:30 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:04:31 PM {Exhibit} 32: Linda Roman, Health Equity Policy Coordinator, Oregon 

Latino Health Coalition 
2:04:31 PM {Exhibit} 33: Linda Roman, Health Equity Policy Coordinator, Oregon 

Latino Health Coalition 
2:04:32 PM {Exhibit} 34-35 Meghan Caughey, Senior Director, Peer and Wellness 

Services, Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare 
2:04:32 PM {Exhibit} 36: Carlos Crespo, member, Board of Directors, Oregon Public 

Health Institute; member, Oregon Health Policy Board 
2:04:32 PM {Exhibit} 37: Rep. Joseph Gallegos, House District 30 
2:04:33 PM {Exhibit} 38: Brett Hamilton, Executive Director, Tobacco-Free Coalition of 

Oregon, INC. 
2:04:33 PM {Exhibit} 39: Michele Stranger Hunter, Executive Director, Oregon 

Foundation for Reproductive Health 
2:04:34 PM {Exhibit} 40: Kayse Jama, Executive Director, The Center for Intercultural 

Organizing 
2:04:34 PM {Exhibit} 41: Francisco Lopez, Executive Director, Causa Oregon 
2:04:35 PM {Exhibit} 42: Maria Loredo, Chief Operation Officer, Virginia Garcia 

Memorial Health Center 
2:04:35 PM {Exhibit} 43: Mary Marshall, Interim Executive Director, Cascade AIDS 

Project 
2:04:36 PM {Exhibit} 44: Shafia Monroe, President/CEO, International Center for 

Traditional Childbearing 
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2:04:36 PM {Exhibit} 45: Mary Nemmers, Lead Organizer, Metro Alliance for Common 
Good 

2:04:37 PM {Exhibit} 46: Jesse Ellis O'Brien, Health Care Advocate, OSPIRG 
2:04:37 PM {Exhibit} 47: Catherine Potter, resident 
2:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 48: Mel Rader, Co-Director, Upstream Public Health 
2:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 49: Carmen Rubio, Executive Director, Latino Network 
2:04:39 PM {Exhibit} 50: Ty Schwoeffermann, Health Equity Organizer, Urban League 

of Portland 
2:04:39 PM {Exhibit} 51: Ron Williams, Executive Director, Oregon Action 
 
2:05:01 PM HB 2348-Public Hearing 
2:07:25 PM Courtney Thompson, Legislative Director, Oregon Health Authority 
2:08:00 PM {Exhibit} 52: Linda Modrell, Chair, Human Services Steering Committee, 

Association of Oregon Counties 
2:11:16 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:11:22 PM {Exhibit} 53: Tammy Baney, Deschutes County Commissioner 
2:15:05 PM Rep. Kennemer 
2:15:19 PM Baney 
2:15:56 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:16:22 PM Morgan Cowling, Executive Director, Coalition of Local Health Officials 
2:16:40 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:16:42 PM Cowling 
2:17:53 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:18:05 PM Vice-Chair Thompson 
2:18:29 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:18:50 PM Vice-Chair Thompson 
2:18:53 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:19:10 PM Baney 
2:19:23 PM Rep. Weidner 
2:19:53 PM Modrell 
2:20:01 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:20:08 PM Rep. Kennemer 
2:20:17 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:21:14 PM {Exhibit} 54: witness registration 
2:21:15 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:21:16 PM {Exhibit} 55: Bill Hall, County Commissioner, Lincoln County 
 
2:21:18 PM HB 3403-Public Hearing 
2:21:23 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:21:41 PM Rep. Allissa Keny-Guyer, House District 46 
2:25:50 PM {Exhibit} 56-62: Nancy Becker, registered Dietician, Oregon Public Health 

Institute 
2:30:15 PM {Exhibit} 63: Archana Thapa-Campbell, Operations Manager, Oregon 

Department of Justice 
2:33:11 PM {Exhibit} 64: Kasandra Griffin, Policy Manager, Food and School Health, 
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Upstream Public Health 
2:35:37 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:36:17 PM {Exhibit} 65: Vance Hoddle, Regional Vice-President, Canteen Division of 

Compass Group, North America Division 
2:39:16 PM {Exhibit} 66: Randy Hauth, President, Blind Employment Services of 

Tomorrow. 
2:41:43 PM Dan Land, vender, Corvallis, Oregon 
2:42:54 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:43:20 PM Art Stevenson, manager, National Association of Blind Merchants 
2:45:47 PM {Exhibit} 67: Lewanda Miranda, Licensed Blind Vendor, Prineville, Oregon 
2:47:03 PM John Powell, Northwest Automatic Vending Association 
2:48:22 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:49:30 PM {Exhibit} 68: witness registration 
2:49:31 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:49:31 PM {Exhibit} 69: Jerry Bird, licensed blind vendor, Salem, Oregon 
2:49:32 PM {Exhibit} 70: Ken Gerlitz, Vending Route Manager, Oregon Business 

Enterprise Program 
2:49:32 PM {Exhibit} 71: Lin Jaynes, licensed blind vendor, Lincoln City, Oregon 
2:49:33 PM {Exhibit} 72: Ann Wright, blind business manager, Salem, Oregon 
2:49:38 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Greenlick 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

1:07:08 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3260, written testimony, Rep. Jennifer Williamson, 1 p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3260, written testimony of Rep. Jules Bailey, Samuel Metz, 

1 p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3260, written testimony of Liz Baxter, Samuel Metz, 1 p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3260, written testimony of Bryan Boehringer, Samuel Metz, 

1 p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3260, written testimony of Sen. Ginny Burdick, Samuel 

Metz, 1 p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3260, written testimony of Jeff Cogen, Samuel Metz, 1 p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 7 HB 3260, written testimony of Bruce Goldberg, Samuel Metz, 1 

p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3260, letter of support from Allen Hallmark, Samuel Metz, 1 

p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3260, written testimony of Josie Henderson, Samuel Metz, 

1 p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3260, written testimony of Joel Hirsch, Samuel Metz, 2 pp 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3260, written testimony of Jim Houser and Mark 

Kellenbeck, Samuel Metz, 1 p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3260, written testimony of Carole Most, Samuel Metz, 2 

pp 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3260, letters of support from La Grande businesses, 

Samuel Metz, 10 pp 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3260, letter of support from Joseph Santos-Lyons, 
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Samuel Metz, 1 p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3260, Email from Danielle Sobel, Samuel Metz, 1 p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3260, letters of support, Samuel Metz, 2 pp 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3260, written testimony of Steve Weiss, Samuel Metz, 1 p 
1:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3260, written testimony of Steve Weiss, Samuel Metz, 1 p 
1:15:49 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3260, written testimony of Joseph Robertson, Suzy 

Funkhouser, 1 p 
1:22:06 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3260, written testimony, Chunhuei Chi, 3 pp 
1:26:12 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3260, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
1:26:15 PM {Exhibit] 22: HB 3260, written testimony, Jim Gilbert, 1 p 
1:27:23 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2090, -14 amendments, staff, 5 pp 
1:31:19 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2432, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p 
1:40:02 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2128, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
1:51:33 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2348, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp 
1:56:06 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3407, written testimony, Lizzie Fussell, 2 pp 
1:58:09 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3407, written testimony, Gil Munoz, 3 pp 
2:03:05 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 3407, written testimony, John Hummel, 1 p 
2:03:48 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 3407, written testimony of Andrea Cano, Judy Parker, 1 p 
2:04:30 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 3407, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:04:31 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 3407, written testimony of Bryan Boehringer and Courtni 

Dresser, Linda Roman, 2 pp 
2:04:31 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 3407, written testimony of Tina Castanares, Linda 

Roman, 2 pp 
2:04:32 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 3407, written testimony, Meghan Caughey, 1 p 
2:04:32 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 3407, written testimony, Meghan Caughey, 1 p 
2:04:32 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 3407, written testimony, Carlos Crespo, 1 p 
2:04:32 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 3407, written testimony, Rep. Joseph Gallegos, 1 p 
2:04:33 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 3407, written testimony, Brett Hamilton, 1 p 
2:04:33 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 3407, written testimony, Michele Stranger Hunter, 1 p 
2:04:34 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 3407, written testimony, Kayse Jama, 1 p 
2:04:34 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 3407, written testimony, Francisco Lopez, 1 p 
2:04:35 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 3407, written testimony, Maria Loredo, 1 p 
2:04:35 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 3407, written testimony, Mary Marshall, 1 p 
2:04:36 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 3407, written testimony, Shafia Monroe, 2 pp 
2:04:36 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 3407, written testimony, Mary Nemmers,1 p 
2:04:37 PM {Exhibit} 46: HB 3407, written testimony, Jesse Ellis O'Brien, 1 p 
2:04:37 PM {Exhibit} 47: HB 3407, written testimony, Catherine Potter, 1 p 
2:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 48: HB 3407, written testimony, Mel Rader, 1 p 
2:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 49: HB 3407, written testimony, Carmen Rubio, 1 p 
2:04:39 PM {Exhibit} 50: HB 3407, written testimony, Ty Schwoeffermann, 1 p 
2:04:39 PM {Exhibit} 51: HB 3407, written testimony, Ron Williams, 1 p 
2:08:00 PM {Exhibit} 52: HB 2348, written testimony, Linda Modrell, 2 pp 
2:11:22 PM {Exhibit} 53: HB 2348, written testimony, Tammy Baney, 3 pp 
2:21:14 PM {Exhibit} 54: HB 2348, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:21:16 PM {Exhibit} 55: HB 2348, written testimony, Bill Hall, 2 pp 
2:25:50 PM {Exhibit} 56: HB 3403, written testimony, Nancy Becker, 1 p 
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2:25:50 PM {Exhibit} 57: HB 3403, written testimony of Sabrina Freewynn, Nancy 
Becker, 1 p 

2:25:50 PM {Exhibit} 58: HB 3403, written testimony of Kristy Hansen, Nancy Becker, 
1 p 

2:25:50 PM {Exhibit} 59: HB 3403, written testimony of Sarah Baessler, Nancy Becker, 
1 p 

2:25:50 PM {Exhibit} 60: HB 3403, written testimony of Wednesday Martin, Nancy 
Becker, 1 p 

2:25:50 PM {Exhibit} 61: HB 3403, written testimony of Stephanie Tama-Sweet, Nancy 
Becker, 1 p 

2:25:50 PM {Exhibit} 62: HB 3403, written testimony of Erin Bransford, Nancy Becker, 
1 p 

2:30:15 PM {Exhibit} 63: HB 3403, written testimony of Archana Thapa-Campbell, 
Nancy Becker, 1 p 

2:33:11 PM {Exhibit} 64: HB 3403, written testimony, Kasandra Griffin, 1 p 
2:36:17 PM {Exhibit} 65: HB 3403, written testimony, Vance Hoddle, 1 p 
2:39:16 PM {Exhibit} 66: HB 3403, written testimony, Randy Hauth, 2 pp 
2:45:47 PM {Exhibit} 67: HB 3403, written testimony, Lewanda Miranda, 1 p 
2:49:30 PM {Exhibit} 68: HB 3403, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
2:49:31 PM {Exhibit} 69: HB 3403, written testimony, Jerry Bird, 8 pp 
2:49:32 PM {Exhibit} 70: HB 3403, written testimony, Ken Gerlitz, 1 p 
2:49:32 PM {Exhibit} 71: HB 3403, written testimony, Lin Jaynes, 5 pp 
2:49:33 PM {Exhibit} 72: HB 3403, written testimony, Ann Wright, 1 p 
 

 


